execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the rear store fronting on Avenue Y 
in the three-story basement and brick building at 2751 Coney Island Avenue, Borough 
of Brooklyn, for use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for 
a period of one year from December 1, 1917, at an annual rental of one hundred 
and fifty-six dollars ($156), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water 
rates and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor service and  

make such interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary, otherwise upon 
the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease;

[...]

fifty and 98-100 (50.98) feet to a point on the westerly side of Moger avenue, where 
the radius of said curve bears north 55 degrees 14 minutes 40 seconds west; thence 
along the westerly side of Moger avenue south 34 degrees 45 minutes 20 seconds west 
two hundred fifteen and 23-100 (215.23) feet to a monument; thence north 46 de-
grees 34, minutes 40 seconds west sixty-three and 66-1G0 (63.66) feet to a monument; 
thence north 35 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds west forty-five and 26-100 (45.26) feet 
to a monument':  thence north 41 degrees 06 minutes 20 seconds east two hundred forty-
four and 55-100 (244.55) feet to the point or place of beginning, containing within 
said bounds 0.525 acres, more or less. 

Together with all right, title and interest of the City of New York in and to 
Moger avenue adjacent to the parcel herein described to the centre line of said Moger

[...]

cute a renewal of the lease to the City of premises known as the Assembly Build-
ing, located at 153 Plerrepont Street, Borough of Brooklyn, containing approximately 
14,000 square feet of space, for use of the Law Department, for a term of five years 
from October 1, 1917, at an annual rental of eight thousand five hundred dollars 
($8,500), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and furnish steam 
heat, light, elevator and janitor service; lessor, Thomas A. Clarke; the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it, would be

[...]

thence north 46 
degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds west sixty-three and 66-100 (63.66) feet to a monu-
ment; thence north 35 degrees li minutes 40 seconds west forty-five and 26-100 
(45.26) feet to a monument; thence north 41 degrees .06 minutes 20 seconds east 
two hundred forty-four and 55-100 (244.55) feet to the point or place of beginning, 
containing within said bounds 0.525 acres more or less. Together with all the right, 
title and interest of the City of New York in and to Moger Avenue adjacent to the 
parcel herein described to the centre line of said Moger Avenue.

[...]

degrees 14 minutes 40 seconds west; thence as the previous lease, which expires January 1, 1918. 
along the westerly side of Moger Avenue south 34 degrees 45 minutes 20 seconds 	The Comptroller, in a communication to your Board under date of June 8, 1912, 
west two hundred fifteen and 23-100 (215.23) feet to a monument; thence north 46 recommended this lease for a period of five years from January 1, 1912, at an annual 
degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds west sixty-three and 66-100 (63.66) feet to a monu- rental of $6,000, the same as now asked, and said report was approved and lease

[...]

Thomas Foley, 15 Vanderbilt Ayenue, Jamaica, Queens. Respectfully, 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to Margaret 

Foley, Executrix of the Estate of Thomas Foley, rent at the rate of two hundred and 
twenty-four dollars ($224) per annum, for a period from February 1, 1917, to 
November 1, 1917, of the following described property, occupied by the President of 
the Borough of Queens : 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Vanderbilt Avenue, distant 100 
feet northerly from the intersection of the northerly line of Archer Street with

[...]

of Vanderbilt Avenue 100 feet to the point or place of beginning, said premises 
being shown on the tax maps of the Borough of Queens as Lot 11, Block 1031, 
Ward 4. 

-for use of the President of the Borough of Queens for a period from November 
1, 1917, to February 1, 1918, at rental at the rate of two hundred and twenty-four 
dollars ($224) per annum, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and assessments; 
and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable 
and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made, the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute the same when prepared and